



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 43, 2017
) On Appeal from the Court of
AD-VENTURE CAPITAL PARTNERS,) Chancery of the State of
L.P., POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS) Delaware, Consolidated C.A. No.
FOUNDERS' FUND VI, L.P. and) 8388-VCG
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS VI,)
L.P.,) PUBLIC VERSION--
) FILED: March 21, 2017
Petitioners-Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Tammy S. Wood
Bell Nunnally & Martin LLP
3232 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 740-1400

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellant ISN Software
Corporation*

Dated: March 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| A. The Merger..... | 6 |
| B. ISN’S Operative Reality as of the Merger Date | 7 |
| 1. ISN’s Business | 7 |
| 2. ISN’s Working Capital..... | 7 |
| C. Two Significant Transactions in ISN Stock Closed Within 90 Days of the Merger | 8 |
| 1. The Polaris Transaction..... | 9 |
| 2. The Gallagher Industries Transaction | 9 |
| D. The Appraisal Demands..... | 10 |
| E. The Opinion’s DCF Adjustments | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT BASED ITS VALUATION OF ISN UPON A WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT THAT IGNORED ISN’S OPERATIVE REALITY AS OF THE VALUATION DATE | 13 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 13 |
| B. Scope of Review | 13 |
| C. Merits Of The Argument | 14 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED ISN’S COST OF EQUITY AND THEREFORE EMPLOYED AN IMPROPER DISCOUNT RATE IN ITS DCF ANALYSIS | 21 |
| A. | The Trial Court Improperly Applied the CAPM | 21 |
| 1. | Question Presented..... | 21 |
| 2. | Scope of Review..... | 21 |
| 3. | Merits Of The Argument..... | 21 |
| B. | The Trial Court Selected an Erroneous Size Premium in Determining ISN’s Cost of Equity..... | 25 |
| 1. | Question Presented..... | 25 |
| 2. | Scope of Review..... | 25 |
| 3. | Merits Of The Argument..... | 25 |
| III. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLINING TO CONSIDER THE POLARIS TRANSACTION | 28 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 28 |
| B. | Scope of Review | 28 |
| C. | Merits Of The Argument | 28 |
| IV. | THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF INTEREST RUNNING FROM THE DATE OF AD-VENTURE’S APPRAISAL DEMAND ERRONEOUSLY MISAPPLIED SECTION 262..... | 33 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 33 |
| B. | Scope Of Review | 33 |
| C. | Merits Of The Argument | 33 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

Exhibits

In re ISN Software Corp. Appraisal Litig.,
C.A. No. 8388-VCG (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2016) (Letter Opinion).....Exhibit A

In re ISN Software Corp. Appraisal Litig.,
C.A. No. 8388-VCG (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2016)
(Motion for Reargument Transcript) Exhibit B

In re ISN Software Corp. Appraisal Litig.,
C.A. No. 8388-VCG (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2017)
(Final Order and Judgment) Exhibit C

Opinion’s Discounted Cash Flow AnalysisExhibit 1

Opinion’s Working Capital and Shareholder’s Equity Conclusion.....Exhibit 2

ISN’s Pre-Merger Actual v. Opinion’s Working Capital and
Shareholder’s Equity ConclusionsExhibit 3

Opinion’s Discounted Cash Flow Analysis Past Residual YearExhibit 4

Working Capital and Shareholder’s Equity Conclusion
With 2% of Revenue Working Capital RequirementExhibit 5

ISN’s Pre-Merger Actual v. Working Capital and Shareholder’s Equity
Conclusion With 2% of Revenue Working Capital RequirementExhibit 6

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Appraisal of DFC Glob. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3753123 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2016) | 21, 26 |
| <i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23700218 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2004), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1996) | 35 |
| <i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005) | 13, 21, 25, 33 |
| <i>Crescent/Mach I P'ship, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 2007 WL 1342263 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Gearreald v. Just Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1569818 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012)..... | 22, 26 |
| <i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Glob. GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 793 A.2d 312 (Del. Ch. 1998), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 725 A.2d 442 (Del. 1999) (TABLE) | 31 |
| <i>Laidler v. Hesco Bastion Envtl., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1877536 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013) | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Paskill Corp. v. Alcoma Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 549 (Del. 2000) | 35 |
| <i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>In re Sunbelt Beverage Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 26539 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Taylor v. Am. Specialty Retailing Grp., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21753752 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Tri-Continental Corp. v. Battye</i> , 74 A.2d 71 (Del. 1950) | 14, 35 |
| <i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) | 28 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(e)..... | 36 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h)..... | 4, 28 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Aswath Damodaran, <i>Damodaran on Valuation</i> (2d ed. 2006)..... | 18 |
| Duff & Phelps, <i>2014 Valuation Handbook -- Guide to Cost of Capital</i> (2014)..... | 22 |
